

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

For the six months ended 30 June 2006

		For the six months ended 30 June	
	Notes	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
REVENUE	3	3,082,169	2,659,648
Cost of sales		(1,579,945)	(1,350,786)
Gross profit		1,502,224	1,308,862
Other income and gains		83,882	107,566
Selling and distribution costs		(38,471)	(31,601)
Administrative expenses		(189,419)	(170,234)
Other operating income/(expenses), net		33,380	(1,359)
Finance costs	4	(315,934)	(367,069)
Share of profits of jointly-controlled entities		40,902	38,001
Share of profits less losses of associates		12,200	11,855
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	5	1,128,764	896,021
Tax	6	(145,278)	(86,920)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		983,486	809,101
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:			
Equity holders of the parent		830,412	681,514
Minority interests		153,074	127,587
		983,486	809,101
DIVIDENDS — interim	7	301,262	225,160
EARNINGS PER SHARE	8		
Basic		13.80 HK cents	12.07 HK cents
Diluted		13.41 HK cents	11.32 HK cents

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

30 June 2006

	Notes	30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		7,823,310	7,722,849
Properties under development		35,057	15,342
Investment properties		2,320,215	2,302,685
Prepaid land lease payments		3,997,633	4,058,923
Goodwill		206,705	139,346
Interests in jointly-controlled entities		957,173	917,756
Interests in associates		463,746	483,415
Contractual joint venture		—	46,569
Available-for-sale investments		—	18,646
Operating right		11,903,759	12,148,375
Deferred tax assets		8,854	9,563
Other long term assets		2,458	4,167
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>27,718,910</b>	<b>27,867,636</b>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Available-for-sale investments		19	28,075
Tax recoverable		5,463	5,408
Inventories		49,336	49,143
Receivables, prepayments and deposits	9	729,780	459,035
Derivative financial instruments	12	197,667	—
Restricted cash and bank balances	10	2,718	25,778
Cash and cash equivalents	10	1,912,911	2,114,044
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>2,897,894</b>	<b>2,681,483</b>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Payables, accruals and other liabilities	11	(1,028,490)	(1,143,128)
Tax payable		(97,768)	(41,471)
Derivative financial instruments	12	(62,699)	(171,832)
Due to minority shareholders of subsidiaries		(351,777)	(324,498)
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	13	(63,256)	(45,660)
Non-interest-bearing receipt in advance	14	(118,200)	(118,200)
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>(1,722,190)</b>	<b>(1,844,789)</b>

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

30 June 2006

	Notes	30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000
NET CURRENT ASSETS		1,175,704	836,694
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		28,894,614	28,704,330
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	13	(12,324,583)	(13,110,808)
Non-interest-bearing receipt in advance	14	(1,891,200)	(1,891,200)
Due to minority shareholders of subsidiaries		(33,793)	(29,115)
Deferred tax liabilities		(600,325)	(592,217)
Total non-current liabilities		(14,849,901)	(15,623,340)
Net assets		14,044,713	13,080,990
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent			
Issued capital	15	3,011,124	3,008,759
Reserves	17	9,024,850	8,168,529
Proposed dividend		301,262	301,001
		12,337,236	11,478,289
Minority interests		1,707,477	1,602,701
Total equity		14,044,713	13,080,990

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2006

	Attributable to equity holders of the parent														
	Ordinary issued share capital (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Share premium account (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Ordinary Shares to be issued (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Equity component of convertible bonds (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Share option reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Capital reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Hedging reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Expansion fund reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Exchange fluctuation reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Special reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Retained profits (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Proposed dividends (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Total (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Minority interests (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Total equity (Unaudited) HK\$'000
	2,780,806	1,857,716	60,720	67,291	—	1,430,009	(500,727)	199,892	(55,111)	272,945	3,287,120	194,990	9,595,651	1,745,183	11,340,834
At 1 January 2005	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	193,160	36,683	229,843
Net gains on cash flow hedges	—	—	—	—	—	—	193,160	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Exchange realignment	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	270	—	—	—	270	153	423
Total income and expense recognised directly in equity	—	—	—	—	—	—	193,160	—	270	—	—	—	193,430	36,636	230,266
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	681,514	—	681,514	127,587	809,101
Total income and expense for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	193,160	—	270	—	681,514	—	874,944	164,423	1,039,367
Share options exercised, net of share issue expenses	26,440	27,157	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	53,597	—	53,597
Acquisition of minority interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(81,660)	(81,660)
Equity-settled share option arrangements	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Dividends paid to minority interests	—	—	—	—	1,260	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1,260	—	1,260
Final 2004 dividend paid	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(47,211)	(47,211)
Interim 2005 dividend declared	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,303)	(194,990)	(196,293)	—	(196,293)
Transfer from retained profits during the period in accordance with the Undertaking (see note 17)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(225,160)	225,160	—	—	—
Transfer to retained profits upon issue of new Ordinary Shares during the period (see note 17)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	16,760	(16,760)	—	—	—	—
30 June 2005	2,807,246	1,884,873	60,720	67,291	1,260	1,430,009	(307,567)	199,892	(54,841)	236,082	3,779,034	225,160	10,329,159	1,780,735	12,109,894

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2006

	Attributable to equity holders of the parent														
	Issued share capital (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Ordinary Share premium account (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Ordinary Shares to be issued (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Equity component of convertible bonds (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Share option reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Capital reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Hedging reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Expansion fund reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Exchange fluctuation reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Special reserve (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Retained profits (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Proposed dividends (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Total (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Minority interests (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Total equity (Unaudited) HK\$'000
	(Note 17)														
At 1 January 2006	3,008,759	2,298,205	—	—	1,260	1,430,009	(97,842)	279,726	(9,307)	—	4,266,478	301,001	11,478,289	1,602,701	13,080,990
Net gains on cash flow hedges	—	—	—	—	—	—	263,635	—	—	—	—	—	263,635	38,145	301,780
Exchange realignment	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	56,977	—	—	—	56,977	6,726	63,703
Total income and expenses recognised directly in equity	—	—	—	—	—	—	263,635	—	56,977	—	—	—	320,612	44,871	365,483
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	830,412	—	830,412	153,074	983,486
Total income and expense for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	263,635	—	56,977	—	830,412	—	1,151,024	197,945	1,348,969
Share options exercised, net of share issue expenses	2,365	3,304	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	5,669	—	5,669
Capital reduction of a subsidiary	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(47,953)	(47,953)
Acquisition of minority interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(34,078)	(34,078)
Equity-settled share option arrangements	—	—	—	—	3,366	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	3,366	—	3,366
Dividends paid to minority interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(11,138)	(11,138)
Final 2005 dividend paid	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(111)	(301,001)	(301,112)	—	(301,112)
Interim 2006 dividend declared	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(301,262)	301,262	—	—	—
Transfer from retained profits during the period in accordance with the Undertaking (see note 17)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	92,305	(92,305)	—	—	—	—
Transfer to retained profits upon issue of new Ordinary Shares during the period (see note 17)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
At 30 June 2006	3,011,124	2,301,509	—	—	4,626	1,430,009	165,793	279,726	47,670	—	4,795,517	301,262	12,337,236	1,707,477	14,044,713

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

For the six months ended 30 June 2006

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	1,457,925	1,403,448
NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(52,484)	(246,830)
NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(1,496,527)	(944,457)
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(91,086)	212,161
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	1,623,601	1,567,557
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net	13,227	1,093
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	1,545,742	1,780,811
ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Cash and bank balances	678,671	670,938
Non-pledged bank deposits with original maturity of less than three months when acquired	867,071	1,109,873
	1,545,742	1,780,811

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

30 June 2006

### 1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Guangdong Investment Limited (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") for the six months ended 30 June 2006 have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard ("HKAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". The accounting policies and basis of preparation adopted in the preparation of the interim financial statements are the same as those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005, except for the adoption of the amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs", which also include HKASs and Interpretations) as disclosed in note 2 and the revenue recognition accounting policy adopted in relation to the supply of water to Hong Kong as set out below:

#### Revenue recognition on the supply of water to Hong Kong

In April 2006, the Government of Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (the "HKSAR") entered into a new agreement with the Guangdong Provincial Government (the "GPG") for the supply of water to Hong Kong for the three years from 2006 to 2008. Pursuant to the new agreement, for the three years from 2006 to 2008, the revenue from the supply of water to Hong Kong is agreed at a fixed amount for each year and, as in the past, the supply of water to Hong Kong will be suspended every December for regular maintenance of the Dongshen Water Supply Project to be carried out. Accordingly, the revenue from the supply of water to Hong Kong being received by the Group pursuant to its concession agreement with the GPG will now be recognised by apportioning the revenue for each of the three years from 2006 to 2008 over the remaining 11 months in that year during which water is supplied. The new water supply arrangement came into effect from 1 January 2006 and the Group has accounted for its revenue from the supply of water to Hong Kong for the six months ended 30 June 2006 on the basis as set out above.

### 2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### 2.1 Impact of revised HKFRSs

The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants has issued a number of new and revised HKFRSs, which are generally effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2006. The Group has adopted the following revised HKFRSs which are pertinent to its operations and relevant to these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

HKAS 21 Amendment	Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
HKAS 39 & HKFRS 4 Amendments	Financial Guarantee Contracts

The adoption of these amendments has had no material impact on the accounting policies of the Group and the methods of computation in the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### 2.2 Impact of issued but not yet effective HKFRSs

The Group has not applied the following new and revised HKFRSs, which have been issued but are not yet effective, in these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

HKAS 1 Amendment	Presentation of Financial Statements: Capital Disclosure
HKFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
HK(IFRIC) — Int 7	Applying the Restatement Approach under HKAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies
HK(IFRIC) — Int 8	Scope of HKFRS 2
HK(IFRIC) — Int 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

The HKAS 1 Amendment shall be applied for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007. The revised standard will affect the disclosures about qualitative information about the Group's objective, policies and processes for managing capital; quantitative data about what the Group regards as capital; and compliance with any capital requirements and the consequences of any non-compliance.

HKFRS 7 incorporates the disclosure requirements of HKAS 32 relating to financial instruments. This HKFRS shall be applied for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007.

The HK(IFRIC) — Int 7, 8 and 9 shall be applied for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2006, 1 May 2006 and 1 June 2006, respectively.

The Group has not early adopted these new HKFRSs in the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2006. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of these new HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new HKFRSs would have a significant impact on its results of operations and financial position.



# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information is presented on a primary segment reporting basis, by business segment.

The Group's operating businesses are structured and managed separately according to the nature of their operations and the products and services they provide. Each of the Group's business segments represents a strategic business unit that offers products and services which are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of the other business segments. Summary details of the business segments are as follows:

- (i) The property investment segment mainly invests in various properties in Hong Kong and Mainland China that are held for rental income purposes. This segment also provides property management services for certain residential and commercial properties;
- (ii) The property development segment engages in the development of residential properties in Mainland China;
- (iii) The toll roads and bridges segment invests in various road and bridge projects in Mainland China;
- (iv) The water distribution segment operates a water supply project in Mainland China supplying natural water to Hong Kong, Dongguan and Shenzhen;
- (v) The electric power generation segment operates coal-fire power plants supplying electricity in the Guangdong Province, Mainland China;
- (vi) The hotel operations and management segment operates the Group's hotels in Hong Kong and Mainland China;
- (vii) The department stores segment operates department stores in Mainland China; and
- (viii) The "others" segment provides credit facilities in Hong Kong, and engages in providing corporate services to other segments.

Intersegment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to the selling prices used for sales made to third parties at the then prevailing market prices.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

The following tables present revenue and profit/(loss) for the Group's business segments for the six months ended 30 June 2006 and 2005.

	Property Investment For the six months ended 30 June		Property Development For the six months ended 30 June		Toll Roads and Bridges For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Segment revenue:						
Sales to external customers	176,111	165,196	—	—	7,137	5,427
Intersegment sales	40,755	38,817	—	—	—	—
Other revenue from external sources	5,304	3,027	—	—	2,924	2,377
Other revenue from intersegment	—	—	—	—	—	—
Foreign exchange differences, net	(360)	(1)	—	—	7	—
Total	221,810	207,039	—	—	10,068	7,804
Segment results	163,142	153,810	(95)	(64)	4,759	3,626
Interest income						
Unallocated other operating income, net						
Finance costs						
Share of profits less losses of:						
Jointly-controlled entities	—	—	—	—	40,902	38,001
Associates	—	—	—	—	5,417	5,340
Profit before tax						
Tax						
Profit for the period						

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

	Water Distribution For the six months ended 30 June		Electric Power Generation For the six months ended 30 June		Hotel Operations and Management For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Segment revenue:						
Sales to external customers	1,694,055	1,679,279	437,266	178,341	137,401	112,980
Intersegment sales	—	—	—	—	—	—
Other revenue from external sources	—	2,000	4,009	2,733	(56)	1,208
Other revenue from intersegment	—	—	—	—	—	—
Foreign exchange differences, net	(17,014)	419	1,596	48	288	255
Total	1,677,041	1,681,698	442,871	181,122	137,633	114,443
Segment results	967,472	968,105	93,398	(29,244)	37,481	28,473
Interest income						
Unallocated other operating income, net						
Finance costs						
Share of profits less losses of:						
Jointly-controlled entities	—	—	—	—	—	—
Associates	—	—	6,783	6,515	—	—
Profit before tax						
Tax						
Profit for the period						

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

	Department Stores For the six months ended 30 June		Others For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Segment revenue:				
Sales to external customers	630,190	518,411	9	14
Intersegment sales	—	—	—	—
Other revenue from external sources	5,535	3,978	24,070	4,230
Other revenue from intersegment	—	—	—	—
Foreign exchange differences, net	17	—	3,018	52
Total	635,742	522,389	27,097	4,296
Segment results	43,804	34,843	6,635	(34,328)
Interest income				
Unallocated other operating income, net				
Finance costs				
Share of profits less losses of:				
Jointly-controlled entities	—	—	—	—
Associates	—	—	—	—
Profit before tax				
Tax				
Profit for the period				

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

	Eliminations For the six months ended 30 June		Total For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Segment revenue:				
Sales to external customers	—	—	3,082,169	2,659,648
Intersegment sales	(40,755)	(38,817)	—	—
Other revenue from external sources	—	—	41,786	19,553
Other revenue from intersegment	—	—	—	—
Foreign exchange differences, net	—	—	(12,448)	773
Total	(40,755)	(38,817)	3,111,507	2,679,974
Segment results	—	—	1,316,596	1,125,221
Interest income			42,096	14,427
Unallocated other operating income, net			32,904	73,586
Finance costs			(315,934)	(367,069)
Share of profits less losses of:				
Jointly-controlled entities			40,902	38,001
Associates			12,200	11,855
Profit before tax			1,128,764	896,021
Tax			(145,278)	(86,920)
Profit for the period			983,486	809,101

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 4. FINANCE COSTS

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Interest on bank loans and other borrowings wholly repayable:		
Within five years*	51,115	11,366
Over five years**	255,741	224,366
	306,856	235,732
Finance charges on cash flow hedges, net (note 12)	9,078	131,337
Total finance costs for the period	315,934	367,069

\* For the period ended 30 June 2005, balance included interest on convertible bonds of HK\$4,933,000 and amortisation on convertible bonds of HK\$6,302,000. The convertible bonds has been converted in full in September 2005.

\*\* Net of government grants of HK\$29,523,000 (six months ended 30 June 2005: HK\$29,453,000) in respect of subsidies for interest expense arising from bank loans borrowed by the Group for the purpose of Phase IV Renovation Project. There are no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these grants.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Interest income**	(42,096)	(14,427)
Excess over the cost of business combinations (note 18(i))**	(1,858)	(9,844)
Changes in fair values of derivative financial instruments not qualified for hedges, net (note 12)	6,715	(63,470)
Gain on disposal of an available-for-sale investment	(39,619)	—
Cost of inventories sold*	678,085	545,185
Depreciation	220,173	206,459
Recognition of prepaid land lease payments	71,928	71,235
Amortisation of deferred expenses	1,739	20
Amortisation of the operating right*	244,616	244,616
(Gain)/loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, net	156	(2,799)
Write-back of provision for an amount due from a fellow subsidiary	—	(1,910)
Equity-settled share option expense	3,366	1,260
Derecognition of other payable**	(23,154)	—

\* Included in "Cost of sales" on the face of the condensed consolidated income statement.

\*\* Included in "Other income and gains" on the face of the condensed consolidated income statement.

## Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

### Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

#### 6. TAX

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Current — Hong Kong	2,407	506
Current — Mainland China	144,708	82,432
Deferred	(1,837)	3,982
Total tax charge for the period	145,278	86,920

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (six months ended 30 June 2005: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the period. Taxes on profits assessable in Mainland China and elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in those places in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof.

Under the income tax law in Mainland China, enterprises are subject to corporate income tax ("CIT") at a rate of 33%. However, pursuant to the income tax laws in Mainland China, certain of the Group's subsidiaries located in Mainland China are entitled to a preferential tax treatment with full tax exemption from CIT for the two years starting from the first profitable year of operation, followed by a 50% reduction in CIT rate for the next three years.

The share of taxes attributable to jointly-controlled entities and associates amounting to HK\$6,862,000 (six months ended 30 June 2005: HK\$2,416,000) and HK\$4,160,000 (six months ended 30 June 2005: HK\$1,002,000), respectively, are included in "Share of profits of jointly-controlled entities" and "Share of profits less losses of associates" on the face of the condensed consolidated income statement.



# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 7. DIVIDENDS

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Interim — 5.0 HK cents (2005: 4.0 HK cents) per ordinary share	301,262	225,160

At a meeting of the board of directors held on 13 September 2006, the directors resolved to pay an interim dividend to shareholders of 5.0 HK cents (2005: 4.0 HK cents).

### 8. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculations of the basic and diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2006 and 2005 are based on:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Earnings:		
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, used in the basic earnings per share calculation	830,412	681,514
Interest on convertible bonds	—	11,235
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent before interest on convertible bonds for the purpose of diluted earnings per share	830,412	692,749

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 8. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT (continued)

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited)	2005 (Unaudited)
Number of shares:		
Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue	6,019,475,364	5,581,787,147
Effect of Additional Shares (as defined below) to be issued arising from the Acquisition (as defined below) from the date after all necessary conditions have been satisfied	—	66,000,000
For the purpose of basic earnings per share	6,019,475,364	5,647,787,147
Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue	6,019,475,364	5,581,787,147
Effect of dilution — weighted average number of Ordinary Shares that would have been issued:		
On deemed exercise of all share options with dilutive effects at no consideration	171,309,709	202,653,238
On deemed conversion of convertible bonds	—	268,801,460
For Additional Shares arising from the Acquisition deemed to be issued from the beginning of period	—	66,000,000
For the purpose of diluted earnings per share	6,190,785,073	6,119,241,845

The effect of the 66,000,000 Ordinary Shares (as defined in note 15) to be issued (the “Additional Shares”) had been incorporated in the computation of the basic and diluted earnings per share for the period ended 30 June 2005. These Additional Shares to be issued were part of the consideration for the acquisition of an 81% interest in GH Water Supply (Holdings) Limited (“GH Holdings”) in 2000 (the “Acquisition”) and were subject to the performance of 廣東粵港供水有限公司 (Guangdong Yue Gang Water Supply Company Limited) (“WaterCo”), a subsidiary of GH Holdings, meeting the milestones set out in an earnout agreement entered into in connection with the Acquisition. Further details of this obligation are set out in the shareholders’ circular of the Company in respect of the Acquisition dated 15 September 2000.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 8. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT (continued)

The Additional Shares were fully issued during the year ended 31 December 2005 and, therefore, have had no impact on the computation of the basic and diluted earnings per share for the current period.

The share options expiring on 10 June 2011 (six months ended 30 June 2005: share options expiring on 19 April 2010) had an anti-dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share and have not been included in the diluted earnings per share calculation for the current period.

### 9. RECEIVABLES, PREPAYMENTS AND DEPOSITS

	Notes	30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000
Trade receivables, net		494,006	288,303
Other receivables, prepayments and deposits		232,819	167,383
Due from the ultimate holding company	22(b)	179	77
Due from the immediate holding company	22(b)	429	114
Due from fellow subsidiaries	22(b)	2,347	3,158
		<b>729,780</b>	459,035

The Group's trade receivables, net of provisions, are due from the Group's customers. The Group's trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit, except for new customers, where payment in advance is normally required. Invoices are normally payable within 30 days to 180 days of issue. Credit limits are set for customers. The Group seeks to maintain tight control over its outstanding receivables in order to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are regularly reviewed by senior management. The Group's trade receivables relate principally to water distribution and electric power generation businesses and the Group has a certain concentration of credit risk as 46% (31 December 2005: 53%) of the total trade receivables were due from the Group's largest customer.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 9. RECEIVABLES, PREPAYMENTS AND DEPOSITS (continued)

An aged analysis of the Group's trade receivables at the respective balance sheet dates, based on payment due date, is as follows:

	30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000
Within 3 months	492,455	287,148
3 months to 6 months	849	336
6 months to 1 year	349	178
More than 1 year	11,085	11,126
	504,738	298,788
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(10,732)	(10,485)
	494,006	288,303

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 10. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000
Cash and bank balances (note (a))	678,671	782,169
Time deposits	1,234,240	1,331,875
Trust account (note (b))	2,718	25,778
	1,915,629	2,139,822
Less: Restricted cash and bank balances (note (b))	(2,718)	(25,778)
Cash and cash equivalents	1,912,911	2,114,044

Notes:

- (a) A subsidiary of the Company is required to reserve certain cash and bank balances for, amongst other things, payment of interest, repayment of debts and distribution to shareholders of that subsidiary pursuant to an agreement entered into between the subsidiary and other parties. As at 30 June 2006, cash and bank balances retained for such purpose amounted to HK\$1,698,000 (31 December 2005: HK\$74,123,000).
- (b) Pursuant to the Undertaking as defined in note 17 to the financial statements, in December 2003, the Company set up a separate bank account with a local reputable bank in the name of Guangdong Investment (Nominees) Limited, as trustee and designated such bank account as "Guangdong Investment Limited Capital Reduction Trust Account" (the "Trust Account"). A sum of HK\$34,000,000 was deposited into the Trust Account in accordance with the terms of the trust deed in the form approved by the court (the "Trust Deed"). Unless and until all amounts due to those creditors of the Company who would be entitled to prove in a notional winding-up of the Company were one to commence on 24 December 2003 ("the Effective Date") and who have not consented to the proposed reduction shall have been paid or satisfied or otherwise extinguished, or such creditors shall subsequently give their consent, or any period of limitation shall have expired, the Company shall retain to the credit of the Trust Account a sum in cash equal to the amount due to such non-consenting creditors for the time being unpaid. As at 30 June 2006, the amount standing to the credit of the Trust Account was HK\$2,718,000 (31 December 2005: HK\$25,778,000). The Trust Account shall be maintained for a period of six years from the Effective Date or such shorter period as provided under the Trust Deed. The Trust Account balance was classified as restricted cash and bank balances.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 11. PAYABLES, ACCRUALS AND OTHER LIABILITIES

		<b>30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000</b>	<b>31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000</b>
	Notes		
Trade payables		<b>138,727</b>	132,137
Accruals and other liabilities		<b>826,617</b>	1,002,165
Due to the ultimate holding company	22(b)	<b>16,062</b>	1,778
Due to the immediate holding company	22(b)	<b>20,707</b>	938
Due to fellow subsidiaries	22(b)	<b>26,377</b>	6,110
		<b>1,028,490</b>	1,143,128

An aged analysis of the Group's trade payables as at the balance sheet date, based on payment due date, is as follows:

	<b>30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000</b>	<b>31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000</b>
Within 3 months	<b>124,556</b>	124,405
3 months to 6 months	<b>7,072</b>	1,924
6 months to 1 year	<b>4,953</b>	506
More than 1 year	<b>2,146</b>	5,302
	<b>138,727</b>	132,137

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 12. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	30 June 2006	
	Assets (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Liabilities (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Interest rate swap agreements	197,667	(62,699)

  

	31 December 2005	
	Assets (Audited) HK\$'000	Liabilities (Audited) HK\$'000
Interest rate swap agreements	—	(171,832)

The Group entered into certain interest rate swap agreements to hedge the interest rate risk, arising from two credit facilities (the "Refinancing Facilities").

The carrying amounts of interest rate swap agreements are the same as their fair value. The fair value of interest rate swap agreements is the estimated amount that the Group would receive or pay to terminate the swap agreements at the balance sheet date, taking into account current market conditions and the current creditworthiness of the swap counterparties.

#### Cash flow hedges

At 30 June 2006, the Group had interest rate swap agreements with a total notional amount of HK\$5,200 million (31 December 2005: HK\$7,700 million), designated and qualified as hedges in respect of the Group's Refinancing Facilities, whereby the Group receives interest at a variable rate of the Hong Kong Inter Bank Offered Rates (the "HIBOR") per annum and pays interest at a range of fixed rates per annum on the notional amounts. The swap agreements converted the interest obligation arising from the Refinancing Facilities from floating rate of the HIBOR to a range of fixed interest rates per annum for the period from the effective dates of respective contracts to various maturity dates from 2008 to 2012.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 12. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

#### Cash flow hedges (continued)

The terms of these swap agreements have been negotiated to match the terms of the Refinancing Facilities. The cash flow hedges of the Refinancing Facilities were assessed to be highly effective and the net fair value gain on cash flow hedge of HK\$263,635,000 (30 June 2005: HK\$193,160,000) included in the hedging reserve was as follows:

	30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	30 June 2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Total fair value gains included in the hedging reserve	292,702	98,506
Fair value losses transferred from the hedging reserve and recognised in the income statement (note 4)	9,078	131,337
Net gains on cash flow hedges	301,780	229,843
Portion shared by minority interests	(38,145)	(36,683)
Net gains attributable to the equity holders of the parent for the six months ended 30 June	263,635	193,160

#### Derivatives not qualified for hedge accounting

At 30 June 2006, the Group had various interest rate swap agreements which did not meet the criteria for hedge accounting. The net loss in the fair value of these derivatives not qualified for hedge accounting amounting to HK\$6,715,000 (30 June 2005: net gain of HK\$63,470,000) (note 5) were charged to the income statement during the period.

Amounts payable under the swap guarantee in respect of the interest rate swap agreements are senior in right of payment to the Refinancing Facilities and the Tranche B Credit (note 13).



# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 13. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

	Effective interest rates	Final Maturity Date	30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000
<b>Current</b>				
Bank loan — secured	5.9%–6.59%	2007	31,200	45,660
Bank loans — unsecured	5.86%	2006	32,056	—
			<b>63,256</b>	45,660
<b>Non-current</b>				
Bank loans — secured	4.79%–5.54%*	2008–2017	11,093,299	11,879,524
The Tranche B Credit	8.0%	2010	1,231,284	1,231,284
			<b>12,324,583</b>	13,110,808
			<b>12,387,839</b>	13,156,468

\* Includes the effects of cash flow hedges of the related interest rate swap agreements in note 12 to the financial statements.

At 30 June 2006, certain of the Group's prepaid land lease payments, buildings, plant and machinery with net book values of approximately HK\$9,786,000 (2005: Nil), HK\$51,597,000 (2005: Nil) and HK\$92,151,000 (2005: Nil), respectively, were pledged to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group.

### 14. NON-INTEREST-BEARING RECEIPT IN ADVANCE

In a prior year, the Government of the HKSAR granted a loan facility with a principal amount of HK\$2,364 million (the "Loan Facility") to the GPG for the purpose of the Phase IV Renovation Project. Pursuant to the concession agreement, the Loan Facility was utilised for the construction of the Phase IV Renovation Project. Upon the completion of the Phase IV Renovation Project during the year ended 31 December 2003, the Group acquired and recorded the assets of the Phase IV Renovation Project and assumed the repayment obligations of the Loan Facility from the GPG as a non-interest-bearing receipt in advance, through the deduction of future water revenue to be received by the Group from the Government of the HKSAR, by an annual amount of HK\$118,200,000 for 20 years commencing from December 2003.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 15. SHARE CAPITAL

	30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000
Authorised:		
8,000,000,000 (31 December 2005: 8,000,000,000) ordinary shares of HK\$0.50 each ("Ordinary Shares")	4,000,000	4,000,000
Issued and fully paid:		
6,022,248,071 (31 December 2005: 6,017,518,071) Ordinary Shares	3,011,124	3,008,759

During the six months ended 30 June 2006, the subscription rights attaching to 4,730,000 share options were exercised at subscription prices ranging from HK\$0.96 to HK\$1.59 per Ordinary Share (note 16), resulting in the issue of 4,730,000 new Ordinary Shares for a total consideration, net of expenses, of HK\$5,669,000.

A summary of movements of the Company's issued and fully paid Ordinary Shares and Ordinary Share premium account is as follows:

	Number of Ordinary Shares in issue (Unaudited)	Issued shares (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Ordinary Share premium account (Unaudited) HK\$'000	Total (Unaudited) HK\$'000
At 1 January 2006	6,017,518,071	3,008,759	2,298,205	5,306,964
Share options exercised	4,730,000	2,365	3,304	5,669
At 30 June 2006	6,022,248,071	3,011,124	2,301,509	5,312,633

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 16. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company operates a share option scheme (the "GDI Scheme") for the purpose of providing incentives to the participants to contribute to the Group, to enable the Group to recruit and retain quality employees to serve the Group on a long-term basis, to maintain a good relationship with its consultants, professional advisers, suppliers of goods or services and customers and to attract human resources that are valuable to the Group. Eligible participants of the GDI Scheme include the Company's directors (including non-executive and independent non-executive directors), employees or executives of the Group, consultants or advisers of the Group, suppliers of goods or services to the Group, customers of the Group, and substantial shareholders of the Group. The GDI Scheme unless otherwise terminated or amended, will remain in force for 10 years from 3 June 2002.

The expense recognised in the condensed consolidated income statement for employee services received during the period is HK\$3,366,000 (six months ended 30 June 2005: HK\$1,260,000).

The following share options were outstanding under the GDI Scheme during the period:

Name or category of participants	Number of share options					Date of grant of share options* (DD.MM.YYYY)	Exercise period of share options (both dates inclusive)* (DD.MM.YYYY)	Exercise price of share options** HK\$	Price of the Company's Ordinary Shares***			
	At 1 January 2006	Granted during the period**	Cancelled/ lapsed during the period	Exercised during the period	At 30 June 2006				Immediate			
									At grant date of options HK\$	before the exercise date HK\$	At exercise date of options HK\$	
Directors												
LI Wenyue	7,000,000	—	—	—	7,000,000	10.08.2001	11.02.2002 to 10.02.2007	0.5312	0.66	—	—	
	9,000,000	—	—	—	9,000,000	07.05.2002	08.11.2002 to 07.11.2007	0.814	0.81	—	—	
	6,000,000	—	—	—	6,000,000	04.12.2002	05.03.2003 to 04.03.2008	0.96	0.89	—	—	
	3,000,000	—	—	—	3,000,000	07.05.2003	08.08.2003 to 07.08.2008	1.22	1.22	—	—	
	3,000,000	—	—	—	3,000,000	06.02.2004	07.05.2004 to 06.05.2009	1.59	1.57	—	—	
	2,500,000	—	—	—	2,500,000	24.05.2004	25.08.2004 to 24.08.2009	1.25	1.25	—	—	
ZHANG Hui	5,000,000	—	—	—	5,000,000	04.12.2002	05.03.2003 to 04.03.2008	0.96	0.89	—	—	
	3,000,000	—	—	—	3,000,000	07.05.2003	08.08.2003 to 07.08.2008	1.22	1.22	—	—	
	3,000,000	—	—	—	3,000,000	06.02.2004	07.05.2004 to 06.05.2009	1.59	1.57	—	—	
	2,500,000	—	—	—	2,500,000	24.05.2004	25.08.2004 to 24.08.2009	1.25	1.25	—	—	
LI Wai Keung	700,000	—	—	—	700,000	01.11.2001	02.05.2002 to 01.05.2007	0.74	0.73	—	—	
	1,500,000	—	—	—	1,500,000	07.05.2002	08.11.2002 to 07.11.2007	0.814	0.81	—	—	
	1,500,000	—	—	—	1,500,000	04.12.2002	05.03.2003 to 04.03.2008	0.96	0.89	—	—	
	1,500,000	—	—	—	1,500,000	07.05.2003	08.08.2003 to 07.08.2008	1.22	1.22	—	—	
	1,500,000	—	—	—	1,500,000	06.02.2004	07.05.2004 to 06.05.2009	1.59	1.57	—	—	
	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	24.05.2004	25.08.2004 to 24.08.2009	1.25	1.25	—	—	
CHAN Cho Chak, John	1,000,000	—	—	(1,000,000)	—	04.12.2002	05.03.2003 to 04.03.2008	0.96	0.89	3.475	3.525	
	1,000,000	—	—	(1,000,000)	—	07.05.2003	08.08.2003 to 07.08.2008	1.22	1.22	3.475	3.525	
	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	06.02.2004	07.05.2004 to 06.05.2009	1.59	1.57	—	—	
	450,000	—	—	—	450,000	24.05.2004	25.08.2004 to 24.08.2009	1.25	1.25	—	—	

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 16. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (continued)

Name or category of participants	Number of share options					Date of grant of share options* (DD.MM.YYYY)	Exercise period of share options (both dates inclusive)* (DD.MM.YYYY)	Exercise price of share options** HK\$	Price of the Company's Ordinary Shares***		
	At 1 January 2006	Granted during the period**	Cancelled/ lapsed during the period	Exercised during the period	At 30 June 2006				Immediate		
									At grant date of options HK\$	before the exercise date HK\$	At exercise date of options HK\$
Directors (continued)											
LI Kwok Po, David	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	06.02.2004	07.05.2004 to 06.05.2009	1.59	1.57	—	—
	450,000	—	—	—	450,000	24.05.2004	25.08.2004 to 24.08.2009	1.25	1.25	—	—
FUNG, Daniel R.	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	07.05.2003	08.08.2003 to 07.08.2008	1.22	1.22	—	—
	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	06.02.2004	07.05.2004 to 06.05.2009	1.59	1.57	—	—
	450,000	—	—	—	450,000	24.05.2004	25.08.2004 to 24.08.2009	1.25	1.25	—	—
CHENG Mo Chi, Moses	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	04.12.2002	05.03.2003 to 04.03.2008	0.96	0.89	—	—
	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	07.05.2003	08.08.2003 to 07.08.2008	1.22	1.22	—	—
	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	06.02.2004	07.05.2004 to 06.05.2009	1.59	1.57	—	—
	450,000	—	—	—	450,000	24.05.2004	25.08.2004 to 24.08.2009	1.25	1.25	—	—
FUNG Sing Hong, Stephen	1,500,000	—	—	—	1,500,000	19.01.2005	20.04.2005 to 19.04.2010	2.575	2.60	—	—
WANG Xiaofeng	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	07.05.2002	08.11.2002 to 07.11.2007	0.814	0.81	—	—
	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	04.12.2002	05.03.2003 to 04.03.2008	0.96	0.89	—	—
	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	07.05.2003	08.08.2003 to 07.08.2008	1.22	1.22	—	—
	1,000,000	—	—	—	1,000,000	06.02.2004	07.05.2004 to 06.05.2009	1.59	1.57	—	—
	650,000	—	—	—	650,000	24.05.2004	25.08.2004 to 24.08.2009	1.25	1.25	—	—
	68,650,000	—	—	(2,000,000)	66,650,000						
Others											
Former directors	19,000,000	—	—	—	19,000,000	10.08.2001	11.02.2002 to 10.02.2007	0.5312	0.66	—	—
	18,000,000	—	—	—	18,000,000	07.05.2002	08.11.2002 to 07.11.2007	0.814	0.81	—	—
	12,000,000	—	—	—	12,000,000	04.12.2002	05.03.2003 to 04.03.2008	0.96	0.89	—	—
	5,000,000	—	—	—	5,000,000	07.05.2003	08.08.2003 to 07.08.2008	1.22	1.22	—	—
	5,000,000	—	—	—	5,000,000	06.02.2004	07.05.2004 to 06.05.2009	1.59	1.57	—	—
Employees	42,900,000	—	—	(900,000)	42,000,000	04.12.2002	05.03.2003 to 04.03.2008	0.96	0.89	3.225	3.1
	21,800,000	—	(1,000,000)	—	20,800,000	07.05.2003	08.08.2003 to 07.08.2008	1.22	1.22	—	—
	32,000,000	—	(1,000,000)	(1,100,000)	29,900,000	06.02.2004	07.05.2004 to 06.05.2009	1.59	1.57	3.239	3.148
	42,670,000	—	(1,500,000)	(730,000)	40,440,000	24.05.2004	25.08.2004 to 24.08.2009	1.25	1.25	3.058	2.966
	—	3,400,000	—	—	3,400,000	10.03.2006	11.06.2006 to 10.06.2011	3.405	3.30	—	—
	198,370,000	3,400,000	(3,500,000)	(2,730,000)	195,540,000						
Total	267,020,000	3,400,000	(3,500,000)	(4,730,000)	262,190,000						

Notes to the reconciliation of share options outstanding during the period:

\* The vesting period of the share options is from the date of the grant until the commencement of the exercise period.

\*\* The exercise price of the share options is subject to adjustment in the case of rights or bonus issues, or other similar changes in the Company's share capital.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 16. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (continued)

Notes to the reconciliation of share options outstanding during the period: (continued)

\*\*\* The price of the Company's Ordinary Shares disclosed as "At grant date of options" of the share options is the closing price on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") on the business day prior to which the options were granted.

The price of the Company's Ordinary Shares disclosed as "immediately before the exercise date" of the share options is the weighted average of the Stock Exchange closing prices immediately before the dates on which the options were exercised over all of the exercises of options within the disclosure line.

The price of the Company's Ordinary Shares disclosed "At exercise date of options" is the weighted average of the Stock Exchange closing prices on the dates on which the options were exercised over all of the exercises of options within the disclosure line.

# If the last day of the option exercise period is not a business day in Hong Kong, the option period expires at 5:01 p.m. on the business day preceding that day (Hong Kong time).

## HK\$1.00 is payable by the grantee on acceptance of the offer in respect of the options granted on 10 March 2006.

### 17. RESERVES

One of the undertakings given to the High Court of the HKSAR by the Company in its capital reduction application (the "Undertaking") relates to the setting up of a special reserve on the terms that for so long as there shall remain outstanding any debt of or claim against the Company which would be admissible to proof in a notional winding-up of the Company on the Effective Date and the person entitled to the benefit thereof shall not have consented to the said reduction of capital or agreed otherwise, the Company shall credit to a special reserve in the books of the Company (the "Special Reserve"): (a) any amount arising by reason of a release of any provision taken into account in establishing the accumulated losses of the Company as at 30 June 2003; or (b) any amount received by the Company as profit by way of distribution from a corporation which was a subsidiary of the Company at the Effective Date (a "subsidiary") which is made by such subsidiary out of profit available for distribution prior to the Effective Date or any dividend paid to the Company in respect of any liquidation of a subsidiary commencing prior to that date.

During the six months ended 30 June 2006, the release of provision as determined above was HK\$92,305,000 (six months ended 30 June 2005: HK\$16,760,000) and no profit was distributed from the Company's subsidiaries as determined above (six months ended 30 June 2005: Nil), resulting in an aggregate transfer from retained profits to the Special Reserve of the Group and the Company of HK\$92,305,000 (six months ended 30 June 2005: HK\$16,760,000).

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 17. RESERVES (continued)

The Special Reserve shall not be treated as realised profits of the Company and shall, for so long as the Company shall remain a limited company, be treated as an undistributable reserve of the Company for the purpose of the Companies Ordinance. Further, the Special Reserve may be applied for the same purposes as a share premium account may lawfully be applied and the amount standing to the credit of the Special Reserve may be reduced by an amount equal to any increase, after the Effective Date, in the paid-up share capital or share premium account of the Company which results from an issue of shares (other than for the purposes of any redemption or purchase by the Company of its own shares) for cash or other consideration or by way of the capitalisation of distributable profits or reserves. The Company shall be at liberty to transfer the amount so reduced to the general reserves of the Company and the same shall become available for distribution.

During the six months ended 30 June 2006, the reduction of the Special Reserve and the capitalisation of the same amount to retained profits, which resulted from the aggregate increase in paid-up share capital and share premium account due to the issue of the Company's Ordinary Shares in both the current period and prior years (before any share issue expenses), amounted to HK\$92,305,000 (six months ended 30 June 2005: HK\$53,623,000). In effecting the reduction and capitalisation as aforesaid, the amount transferred from the Special Reserve is kept to an amount not exceeding the balance of the Special Reserve before such transfer.

The amount credited to the Special Reserve shall not at any time exceed HK\$2,984,676,517 (the "Limit"). The Limit may be reduced by the amount of any increase, after the Effective Date, in the paid-up share capital or share premium account of the Company which results from the issue of shares as referred to above. The Limit may also be reduced by the amount of any non-permanent loss of the Company as at 30 June 2003 which subsequently turns into a permanent loss. During the period, there was no non-permanent loss which has turned into a permanent loss of the Group and the Company.

In the event that the amount standing to the credit of the Special Reserve at any time exceeds the Limit, the Company shall be at liberty to transfer the amount of any such excess to the general reserves of the Company and the same shall become available for distribution. All profits and write-backs of provisions made by the Company between 1 July 2003 and the Effective Date are subject to an undertaking on similar terms.

As at 30 June 2006, the Limit of the Special Reserve was reduced by (i) an increase in paid-up share capital due to the issue of the Company's Ordinary Shares during the period of HK\$5,705,500; and (ii) the amount of a non-permanent loss of nil which was turned into a permanent loss for the period ended 30 June 2006.

The Limit, as adjusted, was HK\$1,143,664,450 (31 December 2005: HK\$1,149,369,950) and the amount standing to the credit of the Special Reserve was nil (31 December 2005: Nil) as at 30 June 2006.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 18. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS EFFECTED DURING THE PERIOD

- (i) During the period ended 30 June 2006, the Company acquired (i) an aggregate additional 1.03% equity interest in GH Holdings at a total cash consideration of HK\$124,874,000, and (ii) an aggregate additional 0.15% effective equity interest in Guangdong Teem (Holdings) Limited ("GD Teem") at a total cash consideration of HK\$2,055,000, from the minority shareholders of the respective subsidiaries. As a result of these acquisitions, the Group increased its holdings in (i) GH Holdings from 86.34% at 31 December 2005 to 87.37% at 30 June 2006, resulting in a total positive goodwill of approximately HK\$67,359,000, and (ii) GD Teem from 75.40% at 31 December 2005 to 75.55% at 30 June 2006, resulting in an excess over the cost of business combinations of approximately HK\$1,858,000 (note 5).

During the period ended 30 June 2005, the Company acquired (i) an aggregate additional 1.18% equity interest in GH Holdings at a total cash consideration of HK\$91,864,000, and (ii) an aggregate additional 0.98% effective equity interest in GD Teem at a total cash consideration of HK\$12,489,000, from the minority shareholders of the respective subsidiaries. As a result of these acquisitions, the Group increased its holdings in (i) GH Holdings from 82.86% at 31 December 2004 to 84.04% at 30 June 2005, resulting in a total positive goodwill of approximately HK\$32,537,000, and (ii) GD Teem from 68.58% at 31 December 2004 to 69.56% at 30 June 2005, resulting in an excess over the cost of business combinations of approximately HK\$9,844,000 (note 5).

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 18. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS EFFECTED DURING THE PERIOD (continued)

- (ii) During the period, on 5 January 2006, a supplementary agreement (the "Supplementary Agreement") entered between the Group and the Chinese joint venture partner of 中山火力發電廠 ("Zhongshan Power Plant") to completely overhaul the terms of its joint venture agreement. With effect from that date, the Group exercised control over the management and operation of Zhongshan Power Plant and Zhongshan Power Plant has become a subsidiary of the Group. Zhongshan Power Plant is engaged in power plant operations in Zhongshan, Mainland China.

The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of Zhongshan Power Plant as at the date of acquisition and the corresponding carrying amounts immediately before the acquisition were as follows:

	Fair value HK\$'000	Carrying amount HK\$'000
Property, plant and equipment	152,754	152,754
Prepaid land lease payments	10,352	10,352
Cash and bank balances	7,336	7,336
Inventories	6,372	6,372
Receivables, prepayments and deposits	32,299	32,299
Payables, accruals and other liabilities	(47,850)	(47,850)
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	(79,462)	(79,462)
Tax payable	(3,326)	(3,326)
Deferred tax liabilities	(4,556)	(4,556)
	73,919	73,919
Minority interests	(27,350)	
	46,569	
Satisfied by interest in a contractual joint venture	46,569	

Since its acquisition, Zhongshan Power Plant contributed HK\$142,306,000 and HK\$29,876,000 to the Group's revenue and profit before tax for the six months ended 30 June 2006, respectively. Had the combination taken place at the beginning of 2006, there would not be material impact on the revenue from continuing operations of the Group and the profit of the Group for the period.



# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 19. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

The Group leases certain of its office properties under operating lease arrangements. Leases for properties are negotiated for terms of one to fifteen years (31 December 2005: one to fourteen years).

At the balance sheet date, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases in respect of land and buildings falling due as follows:

	<b>30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000</b>	<b>31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000</b>
Within one year	<b>8,273</b>	7,038
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	<b>36,661</b>	27,567
After five years	<b>66,207</b>	44,067
	<b>111,141</b>	78,672

### 20. COMMITMENTS

In addition to the operating lease commitments detailed in note 19, the Group had the following commitments at the balance sheet date:

	<b>30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000</b>	<b>31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000</b>
(a) Capital commitments in respect of property, plant and equipment:		
Contracted for	<b>299,369</b>	136,292
Authorised, but not contracted for	<b>901,134</b>	1,211,065
	<b>1,200,503</b>	1,347,357

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 20. COMMITMENTS (continued)

- (b) Pursuant to WaterCo's articles of association, Guangdong Yue Gang Investment Holdings Company Limited ("Yue Gang Investment"), which directly holds a 1% equity interest in WaterCo and is the Company's ultimate holding company, is not entitled to any distributed profits of WaterCo for the first fifteen years of operation and 100% of the distributed profits for that period shall be made to GH Holdings. Starting from the sixteenth year of operation, 1.01% of the distributed profits of WaterCo for the first fifteen years of operation plus simple interest of 8% per annum on the unpaid amount of the distributed profits shall be made to Yue Gang Investment (collectively referred to as the "Deferred Dividend"). Once Yue Gang Investment has received the Deferred Dividend in full, all of the WaterCo's distributable profits are to be distributed to GH Holdings and Yue Gang Investment according to their respective equity interests in WaterCo during the remaining operating period.

### 21. CONTINGENT LIABILITY

	30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000
Guarantee given in respect of a bank loan of the Group's contractual joint venture	—	46,800

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 22. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In addition to the transactions and balances set out elsewhere in these financial statements, the Group had the following significant related party transactions during the period:

#### (a) Transactions with related parties

		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
	Notes		
Interest income from a contractual joint venture	(i)	(13,162)	(90)
Interest expense to GDH Limited and certain of its subsidiaries	(ii)	3,200	7,940
Rental expense paid to an associate	(iii)	—	3,345
Dividends paid to GDH Limited and certain of its subsidiaries by GH Holdings	(iv)	3,415	11,108
Dividends paid to GDH Limited and certain of its subsidiaries by the Company	(v)	188,289	118,065

Notes:

- (i) The interest income arose from an unsecured loan which was previously advanced by the Group to the contractual joint venture and repaid in prior years. The interest has now been agreed to be charged at a fixed rate of 7.56% per annum and certain interest was received during the current period. During the period ended 30 June 2005, the interest income arose from another unsecured loan advanced by the Company to a contractual joint venture, which carried a fixed rate of 3.8% per annum and was repaid in June 2005.
- (ii) The interest expense arose from (a) the Tranche B Credit charged at 8% per annum of HK\$79,080,000 as at 30 June 2006 (31 December 2005: HK\$76,262,000) held by GDH Limited; and (b) the loans totalling RMB6,124,000 (31 December 2005: RMB6,124,000), which were charged at interest rates ranging from 4.17% to 4.5% (31 December 2005: 4.17% to 4.5%), provided to the Group by a fellow subsidiary. The loans were repaid in February 2006.

The interest expense for the period ended 30 June 2005 also included the expense arose from the convertible bonds with a par value of HK\$497,320,000 issued by the Group to GDH Limited on 24 December 2003. The convertible bonds were fully converted in September 2005.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 22. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

#### (a) Transactions with related parties (continued)

Notes: (continued)

- (iii) The rental expense in the prior period arose from leasing of certain leasehold land and building by an associate to the Group for storage and handling of coal ashes for the Group's electric power generation operation. The rentals are calculated with reference to the number of units of electricity generated by the Group's subsidiary and the relevant costs incurred by the associate, and the actual utilisation of the venue. The Group did not use the aforesaid property for storage during the period.
- (iv) During the period, out of the dividend distributions made by GH Holdings, a 87.37% subsidiary of the Group, to all its shareholders in accordance with their respective shareholdings in GH Holdings, the total dividend distributions of approximately HK\$3,415,000 (six months ended 30 June 2005: HK\$11,108,000) was paid or payable to GDH Limited and certain of its subsidiaries as shareholders of GH Holdings.
- (v) During the period, the Company paid 2005 final dividends in aggregate of approximately HK\$188,289,000 (six months ended 30 June 2005: HK\$118,065,000) to GDH Limited and certain of its subsidiaries as the Company's shareholders. The dividend payment was made to all shareholders of the Company in accordance with their respective shareholdings in the Company.
- (vi) On 3 June 2002, the Company engaged AMRI Financial Group Limited ("AMRI") for the provision of consultancy services in a project at an aggregate consideration of the grant of 31,393,939 share options of the Company. A director of the Company's immediate holding company is also a director and shareholder of AMRI. Each share option granted to AMRI is exercisable to subscribe for an Ordinary Share at an exercise price of HK\$0.816 commencing from the date of successful completion of the project to 3 June 2007. The project was completed in 2002 and all the share options had already been exercised since September last year.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 22. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

#### (b) Outstanding balances with related parties

	Notes	30 June 2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2005 (Audited) HK\$'000
Balances due from:			
Ultimate holding company	(i)	179	77
Immediate holding company	(i)	429	114
Fellow subsidiaries	(ii)	2,347	3,158
Jointly-controlled entities	(iii)	9,411	40,440
Associates	(i)	2,474	23,881
Contractual joint venture	(iv)	—	62,044
Balances due to:			
Ultimate holding company	(i)	(16,062)	(1,778)
Immediate holding company	(i)	(20,707)	(938)
Fellow subsidiaries	(ii)	(26,377)	(6,110)
Associates	(i)	(3,057)	(3,065)
Minority shareholders of subsidiaries	(v)	(385,570)	(353,613)

Notes:

- (i) Except for the unsecured amounts of HK\$35,841,000 (31 December 2005: Nil) due to holding companies which carry interests ranging from 4.17% to 4.5% and is repayable on demand, the remaining balances with holding companies and associates are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and have no specific terms of repayment. The carrying amounts of these amounts due approximate to their fair values.
- (ii) The balances with fellow subsidiaries are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and have no specific terms of repayment, except for loans from a fellow subsidiary, in aggregate, of RMB26,342,000 (31 December 2005: RMB6,124,000) which bear interest at the rate of 4.23% (31 December 2005: ranging from 4.17% to 4.5%) per annum and are repayable in 2008 (31 December 2005: from 3 months to 16 months). The carrying amounts of the amounts due approximate to their fair values.
- (iii) Except for the balance of HK\$6,558,000 (31 December 2005: HK\$38,189,000) which bears interest at the London Inter Bank Offered Rates ("LIBOR") (31 December 2005: the LIBOR) per annum, the remaining amounts due from the jointly-controlled entities are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and have no specific terms of repayment. The carrying amounts of the amounts due approximate to their fair values.
- (iv) As at 31 December 2005, the amount due from a contractual joint venture was unsecured, non-interest-bearing and had no specific terms of repayment. The contractual joint venture has become a subsidiary of the Group during the period. The details of business combination occurred during the period are set out in note 18 to the financial statements.
- (v) The amounts due to minority shareholders of subsidiaries are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and have no specific terms of repayment, except for the amount of HK\$33,793,000 (31 December 2005: HK\$29,115,000) which are not repayable within one year. The carrying amounts of the amount due approximate to their fair values.

# Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

30 June 2006

### 22. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

#### (c) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Short term employment benefits	1,704	3,960
Post-employment benefits	149	612
Share-based payments	—	1,260
Total compensation paid to key management personnel	1,853	5,832

### 23. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

During the six months ended 30 June 2006, the Group acquired items of property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$147,930,000 (six months ended 30 June 2005: HK\$60,979,000), in aggregate.

### 24. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Group has sold its 80% equity interest in Hui Yang Yue Hai Real Estate Development Limited ("GD Hui Yang") to GDH Real Estates (Hui Yang) Limited, a subsidiary of GDH Limited, for a total consideration of HK\$37.63 million. All sale proceeds were received by the Group in full in July 2006 and GD Hui Yang has since ceased to be a subsidiary of the Company.

### 25. APPROVAL OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 13 September 2006.